

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

---

JAVIER YEBRA,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

versus

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANALYNN RECER  
Attorney for Appellant  
Gulf Region Advocacy Center  
2307 Union Street  
Houston, TX 77007  
Phone: (713)869-4722  
October 31, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## **INDEX OF APPENDICES**

- A. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Yebra v. Davis*, No. 18-11262 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 2, 2019)
- B. Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Amarillo Division), *Yebra v. Davis*, No. 2-12-CV-173-D (N.D. Tex. Aug 27, 2018)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. §2253.....	2
28 U.S.C §2254.....	5

### Cases:

<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 136 S. Ct. 759, 773 (2017).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	8
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986) .....	10-11
<i>In re Yebra</i> , No. 78,088-02 (Tex.Crim.App. June 20, 2018) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	9 fn 2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	7, 10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447, 455 (2009) .....	12
<i>Prieto v. Quarterman</i> , 456 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9 fn 2
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523, 531 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	9, 10
<i>Seven Elves v. Eskanazi</i> , 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	8
<i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	10
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 274 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 571 F.3d 492 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Yebra v. Davis</i> , No. 18-11262 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 2, 2019) .....	1, 6

*Yebra v. Davis*, No. 2-12-CV-173-D (N.D. Tex. Aug 27, 2018) .....1, 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....1, 6, 7, 8, 10
